

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

---

No. 14-7133

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

ANGELA PRICE, Parent and Next Friend of J.P., a minor,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

JEROME PARKER,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

LASHAWN WEEMS, Parent and Next of Friend of D.W., a minor,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
(Honorable Richard J. Leon)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND  
ADVOCATES, INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Michael T. Kirkpatrick  
Institute for Public Representation  
Georgetown University Law Center  
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW, Suite 312  
Washington, DC 20001-2075  
(202) 662-9540  
michael.kirkpatrick@law.georgetown.edu

December 23, 2014

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, Related Cases, and Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Glossary.....	ix
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Statutes and Regulations .....	2
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	7
I.    Fee Shifting is Key to Ensuring Private Enforcement of Civil Rights Statutes .....	7
A. Congress Added a Fee-Shifting Provision to The IDEA to Ensure that Disabled Children Could Enforce Their Right to a Free Appropriate Public Education .....	7
B. Congress Intended that Attorneys’ Fees under The IDEA be Based on Prevailing Market Rates Regardless of Actual Cost .....	9
II.   Despite Its Private Enforcement Mechanism, The IDEA Has Not Adequately Protected Low-Income Students with Disabilities.....	11
A. Low-Income Students Have Disproportionate Special Education Needs but are Underserved by The IDEA.....	11
B. Structural Barriers Discourage Private Enforcement of The IDEA by Low-Income Parents.....	13

1. The Supreme Court’s decision in *Jeff D.* creates a disincentive for special education attorneys to represent low-income parents in IDEA cases.....13

2. Informational asymmetry undermines the private enforcement of the IDEA by low-income parents.....16

III. The DC Superior Court’s System for Appointing Special Education Attorneys Seeks to Overcome Obstacles to Private Enforcement of The IDEA by The Indigent.....17

IV. The Decision Below Should Be Reversed.....19

Conclusion .....23

Certificate of Compliance .....24

Certificate of Service .....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### Cases

<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989).....	6, 20, 22
* <i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	5, 11, 20
<i>Clay v. District of Columbia</i> , 2014 WL 322017 (D.D.C. Jan. 28, 2014) .....	20
<i>Covington v. District of Columbia</i> , 57 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	5, 20
<i>Douglas v. District of Columbia</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2014 WL 4359192 (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 2014) .....	6, 19
<i>Eley v. District of Columbia</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 137 (D.D.C. 2013).....	20
* <i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....	13, 14, 21
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	10-11
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985).....	11
<i>Save our Cumberland Mountains, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 857 F.2d 1516 (D.C. Cir. 1988) (en banc).....	5, 20
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	8

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

*Staton v. District of Columbia*,  
2014 WL 2700894 (D.D.C. June 11, 2014) .....20

*Wood v. District of Columbia*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2014 WL 5438409 (D.D.C. Oct. 27, 2014) .....20

## **Statutes**

Civil Rights Attorney’s Fee Award Act  
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....7

District of Columbia Criminal Justice Act  
D.C. Code § 11-2604(a).....17

District of Columbia Counsel for Child Abuse and Neglect Act  
D.C. Code § 16-2326.01(a)(1).....17

Education of the Handicapped Act  
P.L. 91-230, 84 Stat. 175 (1970) .....7

Education for All Handicapped Children Act  
P.L. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773 (1975) .....8

Handicapped Children’s Protection Act  
P.L. 99-372, 100 Stat. 796 (1986) .....9

\*Individuals with Disabilities Education Act  
P.L. 101-476, 104 Stat. 1103 (1990) .....8  
20 U.S.C. § 1400.....2  
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A).....2  
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)..... 2-3, 9  
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(C).....3, 9, 19

Rehabilitation Act  
29 U.S.C. § 794.....8

## **Legislative History**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 99-687 (1986) .....10

S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976).....7

S. Rep. 99-112 (1985).....10

### **Administrative Orders**

Superior Court of the District of Columbia, Administrative Order No. 02-15 ...4, 17

Superior Court of the District of Columbia, Administrative Order 14-19 .....22

### **Miscellaneous**

Capital Kids,

*The Poverty Factor*, Venture Philanthropy Partners (2012),  
available at <http://capitalkidsreport.org/the-poverty-factor/#>. .....12

Clarence J. Sundram & Thomas Harmon,

*A Review of the District of Columbia Public Schools' Process  
for Reimbursing Attorney Fees in IDEA Cases* (Apr. 23, 2013). .....15, 16

Elisa Hyman, *et. al.*,

*How IDEA Fails Families Without Means: Causes and  
Corrections from the Frontlines of Special Education Lawyering*,  
20 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol'y & L. 107 (2011) .....11

Ellen Anderson Brantlinger,

*Making Decisions About Special Education Placement:  
Do Low-Income Parents Have the Information They Need?*,  
20 J. Learning Disabilities 94 (1987) .....17

Eloise Pasachoff,

*Special Education, Poverty, and the Limits of Private  
Enforcement*, 86 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1413 (2012) .....12, 13, 16

Jay G. Chambers, *et al.*,

Ctr. for Special Educ. Fin., *What Are We Spending on Procedural  
Safeguards in Special Education, 1999-2000?* (2003), available at  
[http://www.csef-  
air.org/publications/seep/national/ProceduralSafeguards.pdf](http://www.csef-air.org/publications/seep/national/ProceduralSafeguards.pdf) .....12

Julie Davies,

*Federal Civil Rights Practice in the 1990's: The Dichotomy Between Reality and Theory*, 48 *Hastings L.J.* 197 (1997) .....14, 15

Mary Wagner, *et al.*,

U.S. Dep't of Educ., *The Children We Serve: The Demographic Characteristics of Elementary and Middle School Students with Disabilities and Their Households* (2002), available at [http:// www.eric.ed.gov/PDFS/ED475794.pdf](http://www.eric.ed.gov/PDFS/ED475794.pdf). .....11

National Dissemination Center for Children with Disabilities,

*Who are the Children Receiving Special Education Services* (2003), available at <http://nichcy.org/wp-content/uploads/docs/rb2.pdf> .....11
